
1

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on Monday, 21 December 2020 at 7.00 pm. The meeting will be held virtually and webcast live 
through the Council’s website in accordance with the Coronavirus Act 2020 and The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police 
and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 (S.I.2020 No. 392).
The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

Part I - Press and Public Present

1 Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 November 2020 as 
published.

3 Matters Arising from the Previous Minutes 
To review and outstanding items from the previous minutes.

4 Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

Presentations

6 Serco Update 
Reporting Person: Geoff McManus

Matters for Scrutiny

7 Corporate Peer Review Feedback Update (Pages 11 - 30)
Reporting Person: Ray Morgan

8 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2020/21 (Pages 31 - 38)
Reporting Person: Leigh Clarke

9 Work Programme (Pages 39 - 70)
Reporting Person: Councillor D Hughes

Performance Management

10 Performance and Financial Monitoring Information 
To consider the current publication of the Performance & Financial Monitoring Information 
(Green Book).  Members are asked to bring their copy of the Green Book to the meeting.

Reporting person: Councillor D Hughes 

Task Group Updates

11 Task Group Updates (Pages 71 - 74)
To receive updates following the recent meetings of the following Task Groups:

 Economic Development Task Group
 Housing Task Group

Reporting person: Councillor D Hughes

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published – 11 December 2020

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Hanna 
Taylor, Democratic Services Officer, Ext 3056, Email 
Hanna.Taylor@woking.gov.uk 



3





Overview and Scrutiny Committee 23 November 2020

1

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

held on 23 November 2020
Present:

Cllr D E Hughes (Chair)
Cllr M A Whitehand (Vice-Chair)

Cllr S Hussain
Cllr C Rana

Cllr M I Raja

Cllr J E Bond
Cllr G G Chrystie
Cllr J R Sanderson

Also Present: Councillors D Bittleston, K Davis and D Harlow, Jon Herbert (Strategic 
Housing and Development Manager), Gareth John (WBC Solicitor), Ray Morgan (Chief 
Executive) and Louise Strongitharm (Housing Director). 

Absent: Councillors R Mohammed

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Mohammed. 

2. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Monday, 19 
October 2020 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

3. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES 

The Chairman advised the Committee that the Woking Football Club and Associated 
Developments Task Group Part II report had since been published on Woking Borough 
Council’s website and available for the public to view.

Councillor Sanderson provided an update on the small group of members that were 
working with Surrey Lifelong Learning Partnership and liaising on joint working and future 
projects. Three focuses had been identified which were: a Bike Project, funding and 
support for 18-24 year old to find work and support for younger families.  

Following the recent meeting of the Joint Committee, where the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had submitted a paper of suggested improvements to consider, it was reported 
that many of the recommendations were agreed by the Committee.  The Chairman thanked 
members and officers for their help and contribution. 

Members shared their experiences applying for CIL funding and the process involved, 
some felt that officers could be more involved with managing larger projects.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 23 November 2020

2

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business to discuss. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor D Harlow declared a non-
pecuniary interest arising from her position as a Council appointed Director of the 
Thameswey Group of Companies.

In accordance with Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Director of Housing, Louise 
Strongitharm, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) arising from her 
position as a Director of the Thameswey Group of Companies.

6. SHEERWATER REGENERATION PROJECT UPDATE 

Cllr David Bittleston provided an overview of the history of Sheerwater, which was built up 
in 1950s to rehouse 5,000 people who had been effected by the bombing in the Second 
World War One of the biggest issues was that the estate was built when few people owned 
cars however now-a-days there were at least two cars per household and parking had 
been a major problem.

The desire to build affordable and social homes and new leisure facilities in the area was 
discussed and it was previously suggested by a previous developer to knock down the 
centre of Sheerwater and re-build.  The previous proposals were supported by Council 
however funding prevented the project going forward. 

Cllr Bittleston referred to the report detailing the scheme outline and that the Council had 
purchased 110 out of the 120 properties required, contract discussions were taking place 
with a further eight and then final two were in contact.  The work undertaken by officers, 
including Peter Bryant, Head of Legal and Democratic Services,
[...]
ee meetings by 
the Housing Team, members were encouraged to share their thoughts and opinions with 
the Chairman and it was agreed that a paper brought to the next meeting of the Committee 
on 21 December that summarised member feedback on the housing scrutiny topic review. 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 23 November 2020

5

The Chairman also requested that a small group of Councillors would review three viability 
case study examples following concerns raised and to understand the rights developers 
had as it dramatically effects the amount of affordable housing within the borough. The 
findings would be reported to the meeting in December. 

The Chairman thanked officers for the in-depth review and contribution to the Committee 
over the three meetings.

8. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the Work Programme, and noted the upcoming topics that would 
be scrutinised by the Committee.  Members would have the opportunity to feedback 
following the Housing Scrutiny Topic Review at the meeting scheduled for 21 December.  

The Committee agreed that the Investment Strategy review would be deferred until the 
2021/22 municipal year following Covid-19.  The follow up work on Freedom Leisure 
scheduled for January and March would be condensed into March’s meeting as it was felt 
that Covid-19 had effect its operation so much that it would not be an appropriate time to 
hold another survey and review customer experience etc. 

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted. 

9. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION 

Cllr Davis, Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services highlighted, for public awareness, 
that  2,000 dwellings in the borough do not put out food waste, which may be composted or 
it could be included in the general waste, which is not good for the environment. 

Cllr Sanderson highlighted that the amount of recycling, that was steadily increasing, was 
down in August and that the amount of fly-tipping showed an increasing trend from last 
year which might possibly be an impact of Covid-19. 

Following the observations from Cllr Sanderson, it was advised that the figures for the 
waste were reported one month behind, the latest information would be discussed at a 
meeting later in the week and reported in the next Green Book which would assist with 
identifying any issues or trends.  The trend in fly-tipping may be a result of dumps being 
shut during the pandemic and lockdown period. 

Businesses within the town centre tend to use private contractors for their collection of 
recycled waste therefore it is unsure how much was being recycled.  The Council and 
subsidiary companies should set an example for recycling waste, however there was also 
room for improvements to ensure best practise.

Following a question raised by the Chairman, Louise advised that resources were 
redirected from the work on empty homes to assist with the impacts of Covid-19. However 
last month the work was able to resume and over 300 properties that were believed to be 
empty for 6 – 24 months were written to, responses were received back from 1/3 and it was 
reported that 33 weren’t actually empty.  The Housing team would liaise with Benefits on 

Page 9



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 23 November 2020

6

the properties that were occupied but had not paid council tax.  Work would begin next 
month on the properties that had been vacant for longer than 24 months.  As previously 
requested by the Committee, the Chairman asked whether the list of empty properties 
could be given to Cllrs, broken down for their Ward. 

It was agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee should focus on the performance 
element of the Green Book, and that if the Committee had previously reviewed a version of 
the Green Book then it would not be required to look at it at the next meeting if a more 
recent version was not available.  The financial performance is considered at the Finance 
Task Group and also the Executive, however, this did not preclude discussion at the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee if members wished to do so.

The Chair made a commitment to following up on elements discussed by members on 
performance in the Green Book, if portfolio holders were not present at the committee 
meeting.  The feedback would be circulated.  Following feedback from members it was 
requested that the latest version of the Green Book would be included in the agenda and 
on Modern.Gov software for members to access easily.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 9.35 pm

Chairman: Date:

Page 10



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Peer Challenge 
Woking Borough Council 
 

12th – 14th November 2019 

 
Feedback Report Final 
 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

1 

 
Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ  T 020 7664 3000 F 020 7664 3030 E info@local.gov.uk www.local.gov.uk 
Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd 

 

1. Executive Summary  
 
 
Woking Borough Council (WBC) has been leading the clear sighted, ambitious and 
successful regeneration of the town centre and has bold plans for further developments.  
This is funded through an approach with significant long term borrowing to deliver 
regeneration and to generate income at a scale which is atypical amongst district councils.  
This entrepreneurial model has been achieved through a strong and collaborative 
relationship between members and officers over a number of years.  The staff of Woking 
Borough Council operate in a can do culture that finds solutions to the challenges they 
encounter to deliver success for themselves, the Council and the people of Woking.  
Officers are not bound tightly by organisational boundaries and they proactively engage in 
work not traditionally within the remit of a Borough council. 

Partners of all types speak highly of the Council’s staff that they work with and their 
obvious dedication and hard work and it is a testament to t
[...]
ociation with 
contact the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council during 2020/21to follow up on its 
review.

13.0 Implications

13.1 The report is an update and there are no implications to report.

14.0 Conclusions

14.1 This report is an update providing progress information on the implementation of the 
Corporate Peer Challenge resolutions of the Executive.

REPORT ENDS 

Page 29





OSC20-039

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 21 DECEMBER 2020

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW

Executive Summary

To comply with the 2009 CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountants) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management, the Council has agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would be responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the treasury management 
strategy and policies.  In addition, the publication of comprehensive Treasury Management 
information in the Green Book enables scrutiny to be undertaken throughout the year. 

This report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee provides an overview of Treasury 
Management for the first six months of the year against the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators for 2020/21.  

The Strategy has been complied with, and there are no matters to report to the Committee.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE that the report be received and compliance with the 
Council’s approved strategy be noted.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Leigh Clarke, Chief Finance Officer
Email: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3277 

Contact Person: Neil Haskell
Email: neil.haskell@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3246

Mike Stevens
Email: mike.stevens@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3622

Date Published: 11 December 2020

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



Treasury Management Mid-Year Review

Page 32



Treasury Management Mid-Year Review

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The 2009 CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountants) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management introduced the requirement for formal scrutiny of the Treasury 
Management function.  In 2010/11, Council agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would be responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the treasury management 
strategy and policies.  This report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee provides an 
overview of Treasury Management for the first six months of the year against the Treasury 
Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators for 2020/21.

1.2 The monthly Green Book reports on total interest receipts and payments and also contains a 
comprehensive section on Treasury Management, detailing external commitments 
(borrowing, deposits and investments in and other advances to group companies, joint 
ventures and external organisations), details of long term loans, deals outstanding at the 
month end and any new deals taken in the month.  The level of detail contained in these 
reports, and the frequency with which the information is published, goes beyond that 
suggested in the guidance issued by CIPFA.

1.3 Updated versions of the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (Prudential 
Code) and Treasury Management in the Public Service Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral 
Guidance Notes (Treasury Management Code) were issued in December 2017.  Both of 
these codes are effective for the 2020/21 financial year.

1.4 There has been no change in the definition of Treasury Management in the Treasury 
Management Code, but the term “investments” has been specifically qualified to include non-
financial assets which are held primarily for financial returns, such as investment property 
portfolios. The Code draws a clear separation between treasury and non-treasury 
investments and the role of the treasury management team.  It is recognised that the 
treasury management team is unlikely to have specialist skills in such areas as property 
investment.  The Treasury Management Strategy will 
[...]
nt losses. Some timing differences would arise from delays in payments following 
initial claims for Universal Credit.

Other matters

-The task group was pleased to note the successful bid for funding under the government’s Next 
Steps Accommodation programme and congratulated colleagues for their work

- An independent consultant had been engaged to review the 20+ contracts of NVH in anticipation 
of migration of the housing management service to WBC in 2022.

- Covid had impacted on inspection of properties within the Selective Licensing scheme. 
Nevertheless, a number of properties had been visited and improvements made. Questionnaires 
to tenants were being issued to better assess performance of the scheme.

Page 71

Agenda Item 11



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 21 DECEMBER 2020

OSC20-038

- The terms of reference of the task group were due for update. A draft was reviewed and it was 
agreed that subject to a few points it would be passed to CMG and then on to O/S in accordance 
with the usual procedure.”

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the update be noted.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Councillor Ian Johnson, Chairman of the Housing Task Group
Email: cllrian.johnson@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Councillor Ian Johnson, Chairman of the Housing Task Group
Email: cllrian.johnson@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 11 December 2020

Page 72



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 21 DECEMBER 2020

OSC20-037

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TASK GROUP UPDATE

Executive Summary

Councillor Ian Johnson, Chairman of the Economic Development Task Group, provided an update 
from the last meeting of the Task Group that was held on 21 October 2020:

“The task group reviewed, in October prior to the latest lockdown, progress on the programme 
within the Framework for Recovery Programme established in April (and previously reported to 
Overview and Scrutiny) in response to the Covid-19 pandemic. The Business Liaison team’s 
activity was fo
[...]
RUTINY COMMITTEE – 21 DECEMBER 2020

OSC20-037

Butcher of the Year- Prince and Son Family Butchers. Horsell

Food Producer of the Year – The Goldfinch Kitchen, Horsell

Drink Producer of the Year – Thurston’s Brewery, Horsell

Sustainability Initiative Award - Eden Greens Urban Farm, Woking

In these challenging times these firms have done Woking, and themselves, proud and deserve 
congratulations on their successes.”

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the update be noted.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Councillor Ian Johnson, Chairman of the Economic Development Task 
Group
Email: cllrian.johnson@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Councillor Ian Johnson, Chairman of the Economic Development Task 
Group
Email: cllrian.johnson@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 11 December 2020

Page 74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Corporate Peer Review Feedback Update
	Agenda Item 7 - OSC20-036 Corporate Peer Review Update

	8 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2020/21
	9 Work Programme
	11 Task Group Updates
	Agenda Item 11 - OSC20-037 Economic Development Task Group Update




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 21 December 2020

236

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

held on 21 December 2020
Present:

Cllr D E Hughes (Chair)
Cllr M A Whitehand (Vice-Chair)

Cllr D J Bittleston
Cllr S Hussain

Cllr R Mohammed
Cllr M I Raja

Cllr J E Bond
Cllr G G Chrystie
Cllr J R Sanderson

Also Present: Councillors I Johnson and K Davis, Howard Booth (Serco), Andy Calfe 
(Neighbourhood Services Team Leader), Leigh Clarke (Finance Director), Gareth John 
(WBC Solicitor) Geoff McManus (Director of Neighbourhood Services), Ray Morgan 
(WBC Chief Executive)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received. 

Prior to the commencement of the business of the meeting the Chair highlighted a 
change in the composition of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Since the last 
meeting Cllr Rana had moved to the Planning Committee and Cllr Bittleston had joined 
this Committee. The Chair thanked Cllr Rana for his contribution to the Committee, and 
especially his support to the additional Task Group and then welcomed Cllr Bittleston 
to the Committee. 

2. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Monday, 
23 November 2020 be approved and signed as a true and correct 
record.

3. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES 

Cllr Whitehand provided an update on the CIL funding process following a meeting of 
the Joint Committee, members of the CIL Group had approved the Group’s Terms of 
Reference, agreed the process, and reviewed and accepted project requests submitted 
by the Byfleet and West Byfleet  ward councillors.  The Group had agreed to meet 
monthly in the future, apart from January and July, and meetings would be cancelled if 
there were no new applications.  Cllr Whitehand praised the assistance from officers - 
Ernest Amoako, and Nikki Thornton-Briar.  The amended process flowchart and 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 21 December 2020

237

guidance would be circulated to members, sent to neighbourhood groups etc to 
promote the scheme. 

Cllr Whitehand also updated the Committee on the scrutiny work for the viability 
assessments of planning applications, using case study examples and advised that 
future meetings would be scheduled to meet with independent companies who assist 
the Council on the viability assessments.  It was hoped that information on this would 
be included in the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 25 January 2021 and 
therefore conclude the Housing Scrutiny Topic review. 

Following a discussion on empty homes, Mr Morgan advised that there were no 
objections for members to receive a list of the empty homes within the borough, broken 
down by ward as requested, however it would have to be GDPR compliant. 

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business to discuss. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None. 

6. SERCO UPDATE 

The Chairman introduced Geoff McManus, Director of Neighbourhood Services, 
Andy Calfe, Neighbourhood Team Leader, and Howard Booth from Serco.  Mr 
McManus introduced the presentation which provided a general update on the 
planned works that were completed annually under the environmental contracts, such 
as grounds maintenance and tree work.  The challenges faced throughout 2020 and 
effects from Covid-19 were discussed, however Serco had worked extremely hard to 
increase the cleaning schedule in the town centre and had continued to maintain 
services throughout the year.

The contract was monitored by fortnightly meetings, strong communication on 
responses to queries and complaints, and reviewing the KPIs reported into the Green 
Book.  The contract would go out for procurement in 2023, and it was felt that solid 
foundations had been built around a good service and Serco were praised for their 
flexible approach to the work required. 

Members shared their positive experience with Serco, especially the good customer 
service, however it was noted that the Pavilion at Byfleet was in need of some 
maintenance work. Following the results of a customer satisfaction survey, concern 
was raised however it was noted that there had been challenges from Covid-19 and 
the results from October’s survey had improved since the results in March.

Members added that the ongoing issue with fly-tipping was continuously dealt with by 
Serco in a timely manner, and that Serco really does help to keep the borough 
looking as good as it does.  Serco also assists local community groups and litter 
picking duties.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 21 December 2020

238

The flexibility of the contract arrangement resulted in no additional charges for 
continued services throughout Covid-19, even though the demands had increased.  
Mr McManus advised that the Council Arborists would prioritise urgent tree work 
outside of the 1-5 year rolling programme if required.  Mr McManus advised that if 
there were any concerns over any tree’s in the borough, it would be best to make the 
team aware so an assessment of the tree could be conducted. 

The Leaf Clearing programme highlights the locations of leaf fall and predicted times 
of the year, however if leaves were dropping consistently for a continued period of 
time the clearing of the area would be prioritised.  Other reasons work may be 
prioritised would include leaves falling on areas of high footfall or on a gradient to 
avoid a slippery surface, the public also bring any areas of concerns to the Council 
attention.  The weekly playground inspections were carried out by qualified 
inspectors, who record safety information and report back any potential hazards. 

Cllr Bond questioned who would take ownership of projects such as park benches, 
that have come from schemes like CIL, it was advised that WBC Engineering 
colleagues assist with the expenditure of CIL funding. Serco would provide the 
maintenance of the outcome of the projects. 

Following questions raised by the Chairman, the Committee were advised that the 
capacity was adequate for the additional work currently, however additional 
contractors could be used for particular works and would not be necessarily included 
in the FTE data. 

The Green Infrastructure team works on projects such as, wild flowers, in line with 
the climate change emergency, the work programme promotes environmentally-
friendly projects however the weather can provide difficulties at times.  

Cllr Raja raised a question on food waste, which came under the AMEY contract, Cllr 
Davis, Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services advised that there was a recent 
campaign on putting out your food waste, some residents use their own compost 
however the residents who were still putting food waste in the black bins, were the 
ones the campaign was aimed towards. 

The Chairman and Members praised the work undertaken by Council officers and 
Serco throughout the borough.  Members expressed their aspirations to assist with 
the service, and were encouraged to communicate with officers.

7. CORPORATE PEER REVIEW FEEDBACK UPDATE 

The Chairman provided the background to the item, and introduced Ray Morgan to 
update on the recommendations from the Corporate Peer Review Feedback. 

The report sets out the activities that had been undertaken since the recommendations 
had been approved by the Executive.  Mr Morgan advised that there would be more 
information on communication at the beginning of 2021, and the Corporate Overview at 
the time of the budget. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 21 December 2020

239

Following questions raised on succession planning which had appeared in the 2015 
and 2019 reports, and had been outlined in the update report and noted that the 
Corporate Management Group had been strengthened, that the recruitment process 
for the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive positions had begun and the 
changes to the Director of Legal Services position was in hand.  The work with 
Kornferry had strengthened all levels of the organisation.  Mr Morgan explained that 
the effects of Covid-19 had impacted the work on the Efficiency Strategy, information 
had been reported to members via the Green Book and from Finance Colleagues, it 
was hoped that more progress could have been achieved  but it was limited due to the 
impacts of Covid-19.  The realistic efficiency targets would be set in the budget, as the 
type of organisational changes required to make a larger difference can be 
challenging, due to capacity. 

Mr Morgan advised that the report from the Corporate Peer Review was extremely 
positive on the organisation. 

The report mentions that the Green Book and its format would be kept under review by 
the Finance Task Group, Mr Morgan advised members who had any queries to speak 
to Leigh Clarke, who could assist.  It was also believed that there would be little benefit 
in investing public money to re-format the Green Book if the same information were to 
still be included. The Chairman noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
reviewed the performance element of the Green Book, whilst the Finance task Group 
focused on the financial aspects and regularly report back to the Committee. 

The funding for the advertising commercial was queried, to which Mr Morgan 
confirmed that it was funding through Victoria Square, not tax-payers money and that it 
was important to continue to raise the profile of the town centre, promote Woking and 
the services provided.  

The Chairman drew attention to the first recommendation in the LGA report, regarding 
the Overarching Organisational Strategy, to which Mr Morgan explained that key 
messages (Towards, Tomorrow, Today.) and all the information on the organisational 
strategy was present in various areas but the Council had committed to putting it into 
one document and making it readily available for the public.  It was hoped that the 
document would be drafted for the Council meeting in February. 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2020/21 

Leigh Clarke introduced the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2020/21 report, 
that comes to the committee annually to allow scrutiny on the treasury management for 
the first six months of the year against the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators for 2020/21, Ms Clarke advised there were no areas of concern 
and welcomed questions from the Committee. 

Following a question raised on access to the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) , 
Leigh explained that the government had opened up an online form which was to be 
completed and signed off to say that the Council had no plans to invest primarily for 
yield in the investment programme, and provide analysis of the investment programme 
including detail covering 75% of the projects in each category.  It was believed that 
once the form was signed off, the Council would have access to the Public Works Loan 
Board (PWLB) at the reduced rate.  The Green Book details the high level of short term 
borrowing currently.  This is mostly from other authorities at very cheap rates, which 
provides a financial advantage this year however it won’t secure the debt long term..  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 21 December 2020

240

Following the 1% reduction in PWLB margin charged by the government the Council 
would convert short term borrowing to long term through the PWLB. 

The PWLB had advised that during busy periods, they could extend the amount of time 
from request to receipt of funds from the current 2 days.  There is also the possibility 
that requests may be questioned prior to confirmation of the loan,  however Ms Clarke 
felt that concerns were more likely to arise in arrears. 

9. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the work programme and highlighted the changes to the 
report, which would see the work with Freedom Leisure deferred to the 2021/22 
municipal year due to the impacts of Covid-19.  

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted. 

10. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION 

The Committee reviewed Octobers Green Book, and it was noted that one empty 
home had been put back into use, and more work was being done on this project 
which had been raised at a previous meeting of the committee.  The concern of 
delivering six out of a target of 102 was added.  These elements were discussed 
during the Housing Topic Scrutiny Review, which would be completed with feedback 
from members at the next meeting of the Committee. 

Other items highlighted were the sickness record of Council employees which was 
described as being exceptional during these times, and the average days void for New 
Vision Homes (NVH) properties was targeted at 21 days however from April to 
September 2020 the figure had increased from 28 to 45 days, due to the impacts of 
Covid-19.

11. TASK GROUP UPDATES 

Housing Task Group

Cllr Johnson, Chairman of the Housing Task Group, highlighted the activities of the 
group, the impacts of Covid-19, homelessness, Universal Credit and the strong link 
with the health and wellbeing agenda.  

The work on the ‘Next Steps Accommodation’ Bid was praised, and had recently gone 
to Council.  The Selective Licensing Scheme had between 2-3 years left and a review 
would need to be undertaken to determine the success of it and whether it met the 
aspirations.  Questionnaire’s had been sent to the residents using the selective 
licensing scheme to gauge their thoughts on maintenance and the scheme. 

The Task Group had reviewed and updated the Terms of Reference which would go to 
the Committee before the end of the municipal year, the same had been done for the 
Economic Development Task Group Terms of Reference. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 21 December 2020

241

The difficulty of locating the owners of the empty properties was discussed, and it was 
noted that some lived over-seas.  The draft Housing Strategy would be reviewed to 
ensure all areas where covered and if there was an opportunity to add detail on this 
topic.  

The importance of members reporting back to their political group was stressed, and 
task group updates and minutes were available for all members. 

Economic Development Task Group

Cllr Johnson, Chairman of the Economic Development Task Group, mentioned the 
concerns for the economy and increasing numbers of unemployment.  The marketing 
campaigns and increased cleaning regime had been used to encourage footfall in the 
town centre and for visitors to feel safe.  Webinars had been used to support 
businesses during difficult times.  

The recent Surrey Food and Awards highlighted some of the great organisations in the 
borough.  The five year strategy which expires in April 2022, has not changed however 
the last six months had been aimed at supporting businesses and helping them get 
back on their feet rather than selling the town centre package. 

Other positives that were added, included the new Boots store, the impact that Victoria 
Square have on the town centre when finished and new businesses that had flourished 
throughout the last six months.  Cllr Johnson thanked the Business Liaison team for all 
hard work they had put in, especially during the pandemic. 

Finance Task Group

Cllr Davis provided a verbal update on what the task group had looked into at their last 
meeting in November, which included the general budget, fees and charges, debt 
reports and scrutiny of the Green Book. 

Since the November Executive, where it was agreed that the Council would approach 
the Ministry of Local Community and Housing Government to de-capitalisation, which 
would allow the Council to spread the cost losses over a longer period of time and 
avoid the immediate use of revenue reserves. A meeting had been organised and the 
outcome would be provided at a future meeting of the Committee.

The recovery of commercial rents, council tax and business rates had gradually 
improved however there were concerns over what impacts the latest restrictions would 
have. 

There had been many applications to the grant schemes, which were being processed 
and paid out as quickly as possible.  The Government has since announced other 
schemes such as the LRSS Open Scheme for businesses that managed to remain 
open during lockdown but were still effected.  From a Government perspective the 
following industries should be prioritised with the funding - Leisure, Hospitality and 
Accommodation.  The Wet Pubs grant is also open for applications for pubs that meet 
the criteria, there was also an Additional Restrictions grant which would be used for 
targeted work up until the end of 2021. 

The Chairman thanked the members and officers for the work this year and wished 
everyone well over the Christmas break.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 21 December 2020

242

The meeting commenced at 7pm
and ended at 9:35pm

Chairman: Date:


